The lease receivables are discounted using the implicit interest rate (“IIR”) of 4.0728% calculated at the
commencement of the lease. Management has applied judgments and estimates to determine the IRR at the
commencement of the lease. The implicit rate was estimated with the assumption that lease rental receipts equals the
sum of the fair value of the pipeline and any initial direct cost to the Company at the inception of the lease agreement.

ABU DHABI CRUDE OIL PIPELINE L.L.C.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 (v

(21)

ADNOC Classification: Need-To-Know

3 Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the financial statements by adjusting the interest rate used for calculating
financial assets and liabilities up or down by 10 basis points. The results of this analysis are presented in the table
below, demonstrating the potential impact on financial assets and liabilities under different interest rate scenarios.
Refer to note 14 for fair value hierarchy of the financial assets and liabilities.

Impact on
2024

 Impact on
2023

Finance lease receivables

USD’000  USD’000

Increase by 10 basis points  518   525
Decrease by 10 basis points  (483)  (493)

Lease liabilities

Increase by 10 basis points 912  906
Decrease by 10 basis points (529)  (523)

4 Finance lease receivable

Movement in the finance lease receivable is as follows:

 2024  2023
 USD’000  USD’000

At 1 January 3,897,882  3,961,255
Income from finance lease  153,206   155,627
Minimum lease payments received  (219,000)   (219,000)
At 31 December  3,832,088   3,897,882

Gross investment and present value of minimum lease payments receivable are as follows:

 31 December
 2024  2023

Minimum lease

payments

Present value of
minimum lease

payments

Minimum
 lease

payments

Present value of
minimum lease

payments
 USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000

Within one year 219,000   163,158   219,000  169,803
Between 1 and 2 years 219,000   156,773   219,000  163,158
Between 2 and 3 years 219,000   150,638   219,000  156,773
Between 3 and 4 years 219,000   144,743   219,000  150,638
Between 4 and 5 years 219,000   137,970   219,000  144,743
Later than 5 years 5,420,250   3,078,806   5,639,250  3,112,767
Total minimum lease payments

receivable 6,515,250  3,832,088  6,734,250  3,897,882

Less: unearned finance income (2,683,162)  -  (2,836,368)  -
Net investment/present value of

minimum lease payments
receivable

3,832,088  3,832,088  3,897,882  3,897,882

The lease has an estimated implicit interest rate of 4.0728% per annum and payments are receivable in advance
quarterly instalments over a period of 37 years.

ABU DHABI CRUDE OIL PIPELINE L.L.C.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 (v

(22)

ADNOC Classification: Need-To-Know

4 Finance lease receivable (continued)

Finance lease receivables are classified in the statement of financial position as follows:

 2024  2023
 USD’000  USD’000

Current  163,158   169,803
Non-current  3,668,930   3,728,079
 3,832,088  3,897,882

During the year, an amount of USD 296,268 thousand (2023: USD 150,757 thousand) has been recorded in excess of